CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department
David Campbell, Director

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

NM 87103

www.cabg.gov

<3

Mayor Timothy M. Keller

July 24, 2018

Vince Carrica, P.E.

Tierra West, LLC

5571 Midway Park Place, NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109

RE:  Utility Trailer Sales

8201 Daytona Rd NW

Grading Plan Stamp Date: 7/12/18
Drainage Report Stamp Date: 7/11/18
Hydrology File: KO9D026B

Dear Mr. Carrica,

Based on the submittal received on 7/16/18, the grading plan and drainage report are approved
for Building Permit.

Prior to Certificate of Occupancy (For Information):

1.

w

Engineer’s Certification, per the DPM Chapter 22.7: Engineer's Certification Checklist For
Non-Subdivision is required.

The Drainage Covenant will need to be recorded with Bernalillo County and a copy included
with the drainage certification.

Either a recorded SIA with financial guarantee or close-out of the public work order is
required prior to issuing C.O.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 924-3695 or dpeterson@cabq.gov.

Sincerely,

AL A

Dana Peterson, P.E.
Senior Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development Review Services

Find Hydrology forms and information at: cabg.gov/planning/development-review-services/hydrology-section Page 1 of 1



https://www.cabq.gov/planning/development-review-services/hydrology-section

DRAINAGE REPORT

For

8201 Daytona Rd.
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

Prepared by

Tierra West, LLC
5571 Midway Park Place NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109

Prepared for

Utility Trailer Sales
Albuquerque, NM

July 11, 2018

INCENT CARRICA. PE #16212
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LOCATION

The proposed commercial development is localed off Daytona Rd south of
Interstate 40 and wesl of Unser Blvd in southwest Albuquerque. It is comprised of
approximately 5.52 acres zoned SU-1 for IP uses. This report represents a drainage
management and grading plan for approval by the Cily of Albuquerque, for grading and
Building Permit submittal.

DRAINAGE BASIN DESIGNATION

The drainage basins for proposed conditions are as indicated on the BASIN MAP
included in this report. The sile is broken into nine onsite drainage basins.

EXISTING DRAINGE CONDITIONS

The sile is currently vacant with the exception of a roadway turnaround. It drains
predominantly northwesl io southeas! and is elevaled approximately eight feet above
the developed properly o the east. An exisling drainage way and desilting pond exists
in lhe northeast corner of the site that channels runoff from the Interslate to an existing
storm drain in the adjacent properly. Runoff from north of the upland is caplured in the
AMAF CA North |-40 Diversion system. Thal diversion system removes the bulk of the
contribuling area to the two arroyos that run diagonally through the sile from northwest
lo south easl. Runoff from the existing sile is conveyed to the Unser Diversion Pond

system via sireel flow and an exisling storm drain in Daylona Rd.

EIRM MAP

AMAFCA completed a LOMR to adjust the FEMA mapping for this area (LOMR
17-06-0267P Effective 11/28/2016). The site is no longer located in a designated Flood
Hazard Zone Map No. 35001C0328J dated 11/4/2016.
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DESIGN-CRITERIA

The drainage plan presented in this report was prepared in accordance with the
City of Albuquerque Drainage Ordinances and Chapter 22 of the Development Process
Manual DPM. The hydrological analysis is based on the 100-year frequency, 6-hour
duration storm, as Represented in Section 22, Part A, Hydrology, of the Development
Process Manual. The plan will aiso include reiention of the first flush in on-site
landscaped areas. See altached Weighted E Table for excess precipitation values
calculated for this site.

DEVELOPED-DRAINAGE CONDITIONS

The site is proposed to be developed with a single user, Ulility Trailer Sales. In
coordination with the landowner to the west, a drainage swale will be constructed to
intercepl undeveloped upland flows lo the wesl! prior to them entering lhe site. Also, no
offsite drainage will enter the site from the north, easl and south. The site will free
discharge to Daylona roadway and existing slorm drain and will be conveyed 1o the
Unser Diversion Pond system localed east of the site. Flows will be conveyed through
the site via surface flows and a small onsite storm drain located north of the proposed
building facility. Drainage swales will then channel flows {o shallow first flush retention
ponds before existing the site.

Refer lo enclosed Weighled E computation spreadsheet for existing and

developed. Storm drain capacities are listed in a table in the appendix.

SUMDMARY

The proposed grading and drainage plan for the proposed development of the existing
undeveloped property includes surlace flows and an ousite storm drain to convey runoff to
drainage swales along the south and cast property hines. The flows will be routed through first
ftush pond located in landscaped arcas prior to the flows exiting the site to the Daytona right of
way. Once in the right of way, flows will be routed to the Unser Diversion Pond system via street
flow and an existing storm drain channel located in Daytona Rd. The storm drain capacity

l 1
through the site and downstream of the site is sufficicnt to carry the ultimate developed runoff of



66.5 ¢fs outlined in the I-40 Sowth and Unser Diversion Mini DMP (sce attached Plate 2 from the

plan).
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Utility Trailer Sales

Pipe Capacity Check
D Slope | Area R Q Provided | Velocity [|Q Required
in) | ) [ @2 (cfs) (ft/s) (cfs)
12 2 [o079 [ 025 5.05 6.43 4.14
18 2 177 | 0375 [ 14.90 8.43 9.7
18 | 205 | 177 | 0375 [ 4769 | 26.99 17.3
18 | 115 | 177 | 0375 | 3572 | 20.21 26.3
36 | 323 | 707 | 075 | 120.19 | 17.00 66.5
36 | 41 | 707 | 075 | 13542 | 19.16 66.5
( 36 | 138 | 707 | 075 78.56 | 11.11 66.5
I 36 | 106 | 707 | 0.75 68.86 9.74 66.5
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Worksheet for Irregular Section - 3.81%

Project Description

Friction Method

Solve For

Input Data

Channel Slope
Normal Depth

Section Definilions

Station (ft)

Roughness Segment Definitions

Start Slation

{0+00, 100 67)

Options

Lurent Kougnness vveigniea
Method

Open Channel Weighting Melhod
Closed Channel Weighting Method

Resulls

Discharge
Elevation Range
Flow Area
Welled Perimeter
Hydraulic Radius
Top Widlh

Manning Formula

Discharge

0.03810
049

Elevalion {il)

0+00
0+00
0+02
0+20
0+38
0+40
0+40

Ending Station

Pavlovskii's Method
Pavlovskir's Method
Pavlovskii's Method

52.41
100.00 to 100.67 ft
835
40.99
0.20
40.00

fti
ft

100.67
100.00
100.13
100.48
100.13
100.00
100.67

(0+40, 100.67)

ftiis

ft*
ft
ft
fi

Roughness Coefficient

0.016

Bentley Systems, Inc. Haestad Methods Sol@émlGefilowMaster VBi (SELEC Tserios 1) {08.11,01.03)
5/16/2018 1:36:30 PM 27 Siemons Company Drive Sulte 200 W Watertown, CT 06795 USA +1-203-755-1666 Page

1of 2



Results

Normal Depth
Critical Depth
Critical Slope
Velocity
Velocity Head
Specific Energy
Froude Nunmiber
Flovt Type

GVF Input Data

Downslream Deplh
Length
Number Of Steps

GVF Output Data

Upstream Depth
Profile Description
Profile Headloss
Downslrearn Velocity
Upsiream Velocily
Normal Depth
Critical Deplh
Channel Slope
Critical Slope

5/16/2018 1:36:30 PM

Worksheet for Irregular Section - 3.81%

0.49
0.66
0.00540
6.28
0.61
1.10
242
Supercritical

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
Infinity
Infinity

0.49

0.66

0.03810
0 00540

ft
ft

it

ft
ft/s
fils
ft
it
fiit
fifit

Bentley Systems, Inc. Haestad Methods Sol&ieil@eRtewMaster V8 (SELECTseties 1) [08.11.01.03)

27 Slemons Company Drive Suite 200 W Watertown, CT 06795 USA +1-203-765-1666

Page

2 of

2



Worlisheet for lrregufar Section - Full Width

Project Description

Friction LMethod
Solve For

inpui Data

Channel Slope
Normal Dapth

Section Definitions

Station (1)

Roughness Segmenl Definitions

Starl Slalion

(0+00 10067y °

Options

Lurent Rougnness vveigniea
Melhod

Open Channal Weighting (fethod
Closed Channel Weighling Mathod

Resulis

Discharge
Elevation Range
Flow Area
Welted Perimeter
Hydrautic Radius
Top Widlh

tanning Formula

Discharge

004050
D49

Elavation (it)

0+00
0+00
0+02
0+20
0+38
0+40
0+40

Ending Slation

RPavlovskii's Kethod
Paviovskii's Kethod
Paviovskii's Method

5522
100 00 to 100.67 ft
846
4099
021
4000

ftifl
ft

10067
100.00
10013
100 48
100 13
100.00
100.67

(0440 100.67)

ft's

Roughness Coefficient

001G

Bentley Systems, Inc. Haestad Methods SolBuatiGufioellaster VBI (SELECTserles 1) [08.11.01.03)
9M7/2014 B:43°43 AM 27 Siemons Company Drive Suite 200 W Watertowm, CT 06725 USA +1.203.755-1666 Page

1of 2



Results

Normal Dapth
Critical Depth
Critical Slop=
Velocity
Velocily Head
Specific Energy
Froude Number

Flovs Type
GVF Input Data

Downstream Depth
Lenglh
Number Q[ Sleps

GVF Qutput Data

Upstream Depth
Prolile Description
Profile Headloss
Downstream Velocity
Upsiream Velocity
Normal Depth
Crilical Deplh
Channel Slope
Critical Slope

91172014 B.43.43 Al

Worlisheet for lrreguiar Section - Full Width

0.49
0.67
0.00534
6.53
0.66
1.15
2.50
Supercritical

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
Infinily
Infinity

049

0.67

0.04050
000534

fl
fi
fuft
fifs
it

ft

fl
fl
ftih
ftifl

Bentley Systems, Inc. Haestad Methods SolBioll&cftzatiaster VBi (SELEC Tseries 1) {0B.11.01.03]

27 Siemons Company Drive Sulte 200 W Watertown, CT 06795 USA +1-203-755-1666

Page

2 of

2



Project Description

Friction Method
Solve For

Input Data

Channel Slope
Normal Depth

Section Definitions

Station (ft)

Worksheet for Irreguiar Section - 4,29%

#anning Formula

Discharge

0.04280
0.49

Elevation {ft)

0+00
0+00
0+02
0+20
0+38
0+40
0+40

Roughness Segmeni Delnilions

Starl Station

Options

Lurrent Kougnness vvergnied

Method

(0+00, 100.G67)

Ending Station

Pavlovskii's Method

Open Channel Weighting Method Pavlovskir's Method
Closed Channel Weighting Method Pavlovskil's Method

Results

Qischarge
Elevation Range
Flow Area
Wetted Perimeter
Hydraulic Radius
Top Width

55.61
100.00 to 100.67 ft
835
40.99
0.20
40.00

fifit
ft

100.67
100.00
100.13
100.48
100,13
100.00
100.67

(0440, 100.67)

ft
ft

Roughness Coefficient

0.09G

Bentley Systems, Inc. Haestad Methods Sol@emil&efilonMaster VBi (SELECTseries 1) [08.11.01.03]
5/16/2018 1:20:07 PM 27 Stemons Company Drive Suite 200 W Watertown, CT 06795 USA +1.203-755-1666 Page

1of 2



Worksheet for Irregular Section - 4.29%

Results

Normal Depth 0.49 1t
Critical Depth 067 i
Cntical Slope 0.00533  1tft
Velocity 666 fIbs
Velocity Head 069
Specific Energy 118
Froude Number 2.57

Flow Type Supercritical

GVF Input Data

Downstream Depth 0.00 1t
Length 000
Number Of Steps 0
GVF Output Data

Upstream Deplh 000 0
Profile Description

Profile Headloss 000
Downstream Velocity Infinity /s
Upstream Velocity Infinity  ft/s
Norma! Depth 049 1l
Critical Depth 067 1l
Channel Slope 0.04290 {1t
Critical Slope 0.00533 it/

Bentley Systems, Inc. Haestad Methods Sol@icwlEefitevMaster VBi (SELECTseries 1) [08.11.01.03)
5(16/2018 1:20:07 PM 27 Siemons Company Drive Suite 200 W Watertown, CT 06795 USA +1.203-755-1666 Page 208 2
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